

No. 23-1264

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

X CORP., FKA TWITTER, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID GREENE
Counsel of Record
ANDREW CROCKER
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
davidg@eff.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation

330386



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S FIRST AMENDMENT ANALYSIS DEFIES PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS	3
A. Prior Restraints Are Uniquely Disfavored Under Longstanding First Amendment Precedent.....	3
B. The D.C. Circuit Did Not Apply the “Most Exacting” Strict Scrutiny Due to Prior Restraints	6
C. The D.C. Circuit Erred in Holding That <i>Freedman’s</i> Procedural Protections Do Not Apply	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. IF LEFT UNDISTURBED, THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION PRESENTS A THREAT TO FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BROADLY.....	11
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S PERMISSIVE VIEW OF GAG ORDERS ALSO UNDERMINES IMPORTANT TRANSPARENCY VALUES THAT BENEFIT INTERNET USERS BROADLY AND MAY BE CRUCIAL FOR TARGETED USERS TO ASSERT THEIR RIGHTS.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	2, 5
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	6
<i>BE&K Construction Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	4
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	7-8, 10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	1
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 6
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. (CBS)</i> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984).....	7, 9
<i>Doe v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Halperin v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 77 F.4th 815 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 10
<i>Landmark Comms. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	8
<i>Matter of Search Warrant for [redacted].com</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 970 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	7
<i>Matter of Subpoena 2018R00776</i> , 947 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Microsoft v. DOJ</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	14
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	2, 4, 5, 9
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	7, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oklahoma Publ'g Co. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	9
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	5, 6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	1
<i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> , 205 U.S. 454 (1907).....	4
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	8, 10
<i>Sindi v. El-Moslimany</i> , 896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	2, 4, 7
<i>Southeastern Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	3, 6
<i>Spokane Arcades, Inc. v. Brockett</i> , 631 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1980).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Simants</i> , 236 N.W.2d 794 (Neb. 1975)	5
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	3
<i>United States v. Quattrone</i> , 402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. Of N.Y., Inc. v.</i> <i>Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2250.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2705.....	1, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2709.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. I	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 12, 13
Claire Cain Miller, <i>Tech Companies Concede to</i> <i>Surveillance Program</i> , N.Y. Times (June 7, 2013) ..	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. 90-1097.....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
<i>Who Has Your Back</i> , EFF (2014)	13
